



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DBR.14/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Dr. Kumar Sona Brahma.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, Health and Family Welfare

Department, Government of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati,

Assam, PIN Code 781006.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by : 22-11-2021

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>ORDER</u> 22-11-2021

1. The appellant Dr. Kumar Sona Brahma is absent without any intimation.

- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Smti Pranati Majumdar, Joint Secretary, Health and Family Welfare Department, Government of Assam and Shri Phukan Ch. Sarma, SPIO and under Secretary, Health and Family Welfare Department, Government of Assam.
- 3. The Commission has also received a written statement No. HLB.370/2018/73 dated 03.11.2021 from the SPIO, Health and Family Welfare Department, informing that the appellant Dr. Kumar Sona Brahma (and 5 other Doctors) have submitted prayer petition on the matter related to his RTI application, and that since the minutes of the Departmental Promotion Committee are under process hence the information sought by the appellant Dr. Kumar Sona Brahma cannot be disclosed at the moment.
- 4. From perusal of records it is seen that the appellant Dr. Kumar Sona Brahma had submitted one RTI application on 29.01.2021 to the PIO, O/o the Secretary, Health and Family Welfare Department, Government of Assam, Establishment Branch (Health-A and Health-B), seeking some information related to Departmental Promotion.
- During today's hearing Smti Pranati Majumdar, Joint Secretary and Shri Phukan Ch. Sarma, SPIO and Under Secretary, Health and Family Welfare Department, stated that the information sought by the appellant Dr. Kumar Sona Brahma would be furnished to him once the Departmental Promotion Committee minutes were finalized.
- 6. In view of the above, the SPIO, O/o the Health and Family Welfare Department, Government of Assam, is directed to ensure that the appellant Dr. Kumar Sona Brahma is furnished with the informations at the earliest. The SPIO shall also submit an Action Taken Report to the Commission immediately upon furnishing the informations to the appellant.
- 7. With the above order, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 22-11-2021

Memo No. SIC/DBR.14/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, Health and Family Welfare Department, Government of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati, Assam, PIN Code 781006, for information and necessary action.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ Health and Family Welfare Department, Government of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati, Assam, PIN Code 781006, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Dr. Kumar Sona Brahma, Asstt. Professor of Surgery Deptt of Surgery, Assam Medical College, Dibrugarh, PIN Code 786002, Assam, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.

6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.